

No. 12-399

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF 63 CALIFORNIA INDIAN TRIBES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS BIRTH FATHER AND THE
CHEROKEE NATION**

MAUREEN H. GEARY
*Maier Pfeffer Kim &
Geary LLP*
1440 Broadway, Ste. 812
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 835-3020

DOROTHY ALTHER
Counsel of Record
MARK RADOFF
DELIA PARR
CALIFORNIA INDIAN
LEGAL SERVICES
609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 746-8941
dalth@calindian.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The History of the Treatment of California Tribes is Relevant to the Purpose and Implementation of the ICWA.	3
II. Altering the Scope of the ICWA Will Upset Settled California Law.....	6
A. California Rejected the “Existing Indian Family” Exception.	6
1. The Legislature Passed Two Laws Opposing the Exception.	6
2. The Exception Does Not Account for California’s Unique History.....	9
B. California Enhanced the Protection of Indian Children with Legislation that Relies on the ICWA as a Foundation.....	10
1. California Enacted SB 678 to Affirm the State’s Commitment to Preserving Indian Families and the Tribe’s Role in Child Custody Cases.	10
2. California Recognizes “Tribal Customary Adoption” as a Culturally- Appropriate Permanent Plan.	13
III. California Tribes and Counties Are Involved in Numerous Collaborative Efforts to Better Implement the ICWA.....	15
Conclusion	17
Appendix A – List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adoption of Hannah S.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2006)	8
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996)	7
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001)	7, 8
<i>In re Suzanna L.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 223 (2002)	7
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
California Land Claims Act 31 Cong. Ch. 41, March 3, 1851, 9 Stat. 631 (1851)	4
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim.</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	13
§ 2206(j)(2)(B)(iii)	14
Indian Relocation Act, 84 Cong. Ch. 930, August 3, 1956, Pub. L. No. 959, 70 Stat. 986 (1956)	9
Rancheria Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, as amended by the Act of August 11, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
77 Fed. Reg. 47,868 (Aug. 10, 2012)	1
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1616	10
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 7907.3.....	13
§ 8620(g)	13
Cal. Prob. Code § 1459.5	11
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 224	7
§ 224(a)(2).....	8, 11
§ 224(e)	8
§ 224.2(e)	13
§ 224.3(a)	11
§ 224.6(a)	12
§ 224.6(e)	12
§ 305.5(c)(2)(B)	12
§ 360.6.....	7
§ 361.31(g)	12
§ 361.31(i).....	12
§ 361.31(k)	11
§ 361.7(b)	12
§ 366.24.....	14
Assemb. B. 65,	
1999-2000 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1999).....	7
Assemb. B. 1325,	
2009-2010 Reg. Sess.; 2009 Cal. Stats,	
ch. 287, as amended Sept. 2, 2009.....	13
Sen. B. 678,	
2005-2006 Reg. Sess; 2006 Cal. Stats.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ch. 828 (Cal. 2006).....	<i>passim</i> .
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Judicial Branch Report to the Legislature: Tribal Customary Adoption</i> (Jan. 2013), http://tinyurl.com/c8j7g5k	14
Advisory Council on California Indian Policy, <i>Final Reports and Recommendations to the Congress of the United States Pursuant to Public Law 102-416: Executive Summary</i> (September 1997)	5, 6
Advisory Council on California Indian Policy, <i>Final Reports and Recommendations to the Congress of the United States Pursuant to Public Law 102-416: The ACCIP Historical Overview Report: The Special Circumstances of California Indians</i> (September 1997)	4, 5
Assemb. Floor Analysis, Conc. in Sen. Amends. to Assemb. B. 1325, 2009-2010 Reg. Sess.; 2009 Cal. Stats, ch. 287, as amended Sept. 2, 2009.....	13
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Children, Tribes, and States – Adoption and Custody Conflicts over American Indian Children</i> (Carolina Academic Press 2010)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Peter H. Burnett, <i>Governor's Annual Message to the Legislature, January 7, 1851, in Journals of the Senate and Assembly of the State of California, at the Second Session of the Legislature, 1851-1852 15</i> (San Francisco: G.K. Fitch & Co., and V.E. Geiger & Co., State Printers, 1852)	3
Edward Castillo, <i>The Impact of Euro-American Exploration and Settlement, in Handbook of North American Indians, Vol. 8 110-113</i> (Robert F. Heizer, ed., University of California Press 1976)	5
Bruce S. Flushman and Joe Barbieri, <i>Aboriginal Title: The Special Case of California</i> , 17 Pac. L. J. 391 (1986).....	4
Kimberly Johnston-Dodds, <i>Early California Laws and Policies Related to California Indians</i> (California State Library, California Research Bureau 2002), http://tinyurl.com/d2xgw6z	2, 3
Tina Norris, Paula L. Vines, and Elizabeth M. Hoeffel, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010 (C2010BR-10)</i> , Table 2 (January 2012), http://tinyurl.com/7h6apt8	1
